
Ranger 53 Pro
CODE

396F

OWNER'S HANDBOOK

(English Version)
CODE SERIAL NO. HANDBOOK: 111-3450 (Rev.A.)
396F 310000001 Onwards
Issue : 02.11.09

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.1



Main Features

1.2

MAIN FEATURES/ SPECIFICATIONS

HAY-G00494-A

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

8

1. Spark Plug Lead.

2. Muffler Guard.

3. Engine Cover.

4. Air Filter.

5. Fuel Filler Cap.

6. Oil Filler Cap & Dipstick.

7. Height of Cut Lever.

8. Serial No. Label.

9. Rear Deflector.

10. Handlebar Securing Knob 

11. Engine Start Grip.

12. Throttle Control.

13. Lever - Engine Stop.

14. Handlebar.

15. Ground Drive Clutch Lever.

16. Ground Drive Speed Control.

17. Grassbag Assembly.

Briggs & Stratton 850 Series 

12Q902-0158-B1

2900 rpm  

Unleaded petrol.

1.5 litres 

SAE 30 engine oil

0.6 litres 

530mm 

25 - 85mm

1705 x 585 x 1025mm

60.5 Kg           

NGK BCP5RES/CHAMPION RC12Y2

0.50mm

Engine 

Engine type

Engine / cutterblade speed

Fuel type

Fuel capacity

Oil type

Oil sump capacity

Cutting width

Cutting height

Overall dimensions

Dry Weight

Spark Plug

Spark Plug Gap

CODE 396 (SG56 RC VAR PRO)MODELS

Specifications

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.2



1.33

PARTS LIST

Item No Description Part No. Qty Item Note

1 Belt - Variable Pulley to Gearbox SA284930 1
2 Belt - Engine Crankshaft to Variable Pulley SA284920 1
3 Pulley - Variable SA362860 1
4 Washer - Plain SA2014040 2
5 Bracket - Pivot SA380200 1
6 Spacer - Rear Wheel SA2011120 2
7 Nut - M8 SA1013910 1
8 Plate - Gearbox SA395620 1
9 Circlip SA142180 1
10 Bolt - Carriage SA101810 1
11 Rod - Rear Deflector (see item 121)
12 Washer - Locating SA280480 1
13 Setscrew SA165110 1
14 Clamp - Cable SA347810 1
15 Cable - Variable Speed SA2013540 1
16 Cover - Variable Pulley SA480190 1
17 Spring - Rear Deflector 1 (see item 121)
18 Bearing SA203560 10
19 Decal - Height of Cut 320006 1
20 Gear - Rear Wheel SA496770 2
21 Cover - Wheel SA380570 2
22 Washer - Plain SA150770 4
23 Deck SA380390 1
24 Key SA101370 1
25 Boss - Pulley SA2051520 1
26 Washer - Bellville SA2006400 2
27 Washer - Large SA3006420 2
28 Screw - M12 x 75 SA1013980 2
29 Blade SA2049630 1
30 Spacer - Location SA3006410 1
31 Washer - Spring SA281100 1
32 Screw - Blade SA281080 1
33 Setscrew - Hex. Hd. SA152010 4
34 Rim - Wheel SA396610 2
35 Serial No. Label  1
36 Decal - Engine 111-3202 1
37 Engine      ___
38 Nut - Full SA1013920 4
39 Plate - Clamp SA344110 2
40 Screw - Self Tapping SA180980 12
41 Axle - Front SA3037790 1
42 Bush - Axle SA480180 2
43 Washer - Plain SA144370 1
44 Wheel - Rear SA385160 2
45 Decal - Hayter 410087 1
46 Bush SA2037910 2
47 Knob - Large SA2008490 4
48 Cap SA340060 4

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.33



1.34

LISTPARTS

Item No Description Part No. Qty Item Note

49 Nut SA194020 4
50 Handlebar - Lower R.H. SA380600 1
51 Nut - Full Flanged SA194010 7
52 Mounting Ring - Engine SA396640 1
53 Handlebar - Upper SA380420 1
54 Bolt - Carriage SA101740 4
55 Loop - Recoil Rope SA295640 1
56 Support R.H. - Handlebar SA380590 1
57 Screw - Hex Hd. - Self Tapping SA172850 2
58 Washer - Plain SA181690 2
59 Bolt SA172960 1
60 Bolt SA184540 1
61 Cap - Hub SA380740 4
62 Bolt - Special SA3021890 2
63 Washer - Fixing SA145900 4
64 Handlebar - Lower L.H. SA380290 1
65 Support L.H. - Handlebar SA380300 1
66 Flap - Grassbag SA480400 1
67 Spring - Compensating SA280160 1
68 Screw SA1015560 3
69 Rod - Connecting SA3037780 1
70 Strip - Protection SA380970 1
71 Screw - Self Tapping SA1012790 8
72 Throw Plate SA380470 1
73 Nut - Flanged SA142260 2
74 Lever - Height of Cut SA480140 1
75 Spring - Torsion SA280450 1
76 Pin - Roll SA180460 1
77 Key - Drive SA203510 2
78 Circlip SA144590 4
79 Collar SA403510 2
80 Spacer - Plastic SA403520 2
81 Gear SA242210 1
82 Washer - Plastic SA403540 2
83 Nut SA144450 2
84 Axle - Rear SA3037810 1
85 Plate - Clamp SA280550 2
86 Cap Screw - Soc Hd. C'Sunk SA193610 2
87 Damper - Rear Deflector SA403190 2
88 Lever - Engine Stop SA380560 1
89 Handle - Rear Deflector SA406070 1
90 Lever SA443670 2
91 Bolt SA147780 2
92 Washer - Lever SA480710 2
93 Washer - Plain SA144480 2
94 Gear SA242220 1
95 Spacer SA284100 4
96 Pin - Pivot SA180790 2

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.34



1.35

PARTS LIST

Item No Description Part No. Qty Item Note

97 Screw SA140310 6
98 Nut - Nyloc SA140270 14
99 Plate - Blanking SA380690 1
100 Cover SA480660 1
101 Cover SA480840 1
102 Screw - Self Tapping SA185610 6
103 Screw - Self Tapping SA185620 4
104 Cover SA480820 1
105 Wheel - Front SA3012050 2
106 Spacer - Ground Drive Cable SA460260 1
107 Spring - Ground Drive Cable SA262090 1
108 Cable - Ground Drive SA2013880 1
109 Cable - Engine Stop SA2053230 1
110 Cover SA480640 1
111 Gearbox SA280230 1
112 Spring - Tension SA295930 1
113 Pin - Roll SA280890 1
114 Pulley SA284840 1
115 Screw - Self Tapping SA184940 8
116 Bolt - Engine SA145670 2
117 Bolt - Engine SA145680 1
118 Frame - Grassbag SA380380 1
119 Lever - Ground Drive SA380430 1
120 Cable - Throttle SA2070010 1
121 Deflector - Rear (includes items 11 & 17) SA380830 1
122 Setscrew SA142760 2
123 Washer SA147740 2
124 Guide - Cable SA446340 3
125 Plug SA251950 2
126 Decal - Throttle SA647880 1
127 Decal SA689200 1
128 Bush - Crankshaft Support SA280820 1
129 Decal - Variable Speed SA689190 1
130 Support - Crankshaft (Includes Item 128) SA394080 1
131 Decal - Warning 111-0083 1
132 Shim SA145250 4
133 Washer - Wavy SA245240 4
134 Screw - Self Tapping SA172850 9
135 Skirt - Steel SA380910 1
136 Skirt - Side SA380900 2
137 Fabric - Grassbag SA289560 1
138 Bumper - Bar SA3016080 1
139 Ring - Locating SA396620 2
140 Screw - Self Tapping SA184950 28
141 Screw SA145700 2
142 Screw SA142450 2
143 Nut - Full SA142000 1
144 Nut - Dome SA106440 1
145 Rim - Wheel SA380750 2

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.35



1.36

LISTPARTS

Item No Description Part No. Qty Item Note

146 Screw - M6 x 20 SA1017230 2
147 Caps - Front Wheel (Not Illustrated) SA3006310 2
148 Wheel - Assembly (Front) SA3013940 2 (Includes

18,38,61,105,145)
150 Spacer- Front Wheel SA2018100 2
151 Bush - Front Wheel SA2010570 2
152 Ring - Shaft SA1013500 2
153 Spring SA295940 1
154 Sleeve SA281600 1
155 Nut SA140260 5
156 Screw M5 x 16 SA188880 5
157 Decal SA690740 1
158 Tie - Cable 3966 7
159 Washer SA152120 10
160 Sleeve Adjuster SA281610 2

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.36



116

117

37

HAY-G00495-A

9
4
3

1

24

128

25

2

4

26

116

130

27

70

63

136

136

135

68

6833

49
72

63

14
60

62

15

13

49

58

62
59 57

51

64

35

65

16
50

125

54

87

11

17

89

122
122

47

47

48

48

55
143

124

124

108

107

106

127

53

53

109

110
129

92

92

142

90
90

15

123
123

98

98

98

98
104

102

103
103

83

83

120

102102

102

101

126

144

36

54

7356 40

43

40

40

131 118

137

125

40

40

29
27

30
31

32

84

67

18

18

76 78

78

115 79

79

80

80

133132

77

134
77

94

81

82

82

139

83

78

78

140

140

38

38

61

61

138

18

18

6

6

34

34

44

44

148

140

145

61

140
145

147

61

18

105

105

18

18

18

46

86

41

28

28

42

42

39

39

40

40

20

20

139
132

18

71
133

21

21

22

22

40

40

85
69

85

7
12

23

5

10
67

140

52

19

134

112

111
75

74

113114

150

151

123

150

151

18

71
115

66

97

91

97

91

119

119
9895

96

88

88

95 96

100

142

45

99

51

51

51

8
49

46

13

86

123

157

152

152

159
156

154

158

155

153

141

146

146

1.37

LISTPARTS

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.37



1.38

NOTES

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.38



1.39

NOTES

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.39



1.40

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

Serial No:

Engine Type: 12Q902-0158-B1 Engine:-Briggs & Stratton 850 Series

Date of Sale:-

Your Local Dealer:-

111-3450 (A)  2/11/09  13:35  Page 1.40


	watermark0: 
	watermark1: 
	watermark32: 
	watermark33: 
	watermark34: 
	watermark35: 
	watermark36: 
	watermark37: 
	watermark38: 
	watermark39: 


